
ORDINJ\N CE NUMBER 1-63 (continued) 

SECTION 4. PLANTING OF TREES AND SHRUBS: 

No trees or shrubs shall be planted between the ~idewalk and the curbline nor 
within the right of way within the Village of Centerville, Ohio. 

Passed this 20th day of February, 1963. 

A'l'TEST: 

(Signed) Charles G. Taylor, Jr. 
Clerk-Treasurer 

CERTIFICATE 

,signed) William O. Gimbel 
Mayor 

{Signed) C. L . Stingley 
President of Council 

The undersigned, Village Clerk of the Village of Centerville, Ohi o, hereby 
certifies t he foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 1-1963, 
passed by the Council of said Village on the 20th day of February, 1963. 

(SignedO Charles G. Taylor, Jr. 
Village Clerk 

ORDINANCE NUMBER 2 - 1963 
VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO 

ANN UAL APPROPRlATION ORDINANCE 
(VILLAGE) 

Rev. Code, Sec. 5705.38 

AN ORDINANCE TO ,1 AKE APPROPRIA'l'IONS F'OR CURRENT EXPENS.wS AND OTHER EXPENDITURES 
OF THE VILLAGE OF' CENTERVILLE, STA.TE OF OHIO, DURING THE. FISCAL YEAR END1.NG 
DECEiv,BER 31st, 1963. 

SECTI ON 1. Be It Ordained by the Council of the Village of Centerville, 
State of Ohio, That, to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures 
of the said Village of Centerville during the fiscal year ending December 31st, 1963, 
the following sums be and they are hereby set aside and appropriated as follows, 
viz: 

SECTI ON 2. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND: 

A-1 
A-2 
A-3 
A-4 
A-5 
A-6 
A-7 

Coun cil 
Mayor 
Clerk 
Engineer 
Solicitor 

A. GENERAL FUND 

Legal Advertising 
Deduction by State Auditor 

Total General Fund 

$ 720.00 
$1,500.00 
$1,500.00 
$2,500.00 
$2,500.00 
$ 300.00 
$2,000.00 

$11,020.00 

SECTI ON 3. That there be transferred from the GENERAL FUND to the 
SAF~TY FUND the sum of $40,380.00 (if revenues from sources other than taxes are 
to be deposited in .the Safety, Service, etc., Funds as here to fore, an Ordinance 
to to this eff ect must be passed by Council, Sec. 5705.12 R.C. ); and that there be 
appropriated from s aid SAFETY FUND the following: 

B-1 
B-2 
B-3 
B-4 
B-5 
B-6 
B-7 
B-8 
B-9 
B-10 
B-11 
B-12 
B-13 

Marshall 
Police 
Dispatcher 
Gaso line 
Uniforms 
Cruiser Repair 
Cruiser - Lube - Oil-Etc 
Equipment - supplies 
Tires 

B. SAFETY 1''UN D 

Public Employees' Retirement 
Ot h er 
New Crui ser 
New Ambulance 

Total Safety Fund 

$6,000.00 
20,000.00 
2,280.00 
2 ,700 . 00 

600.00 
1,500.00 

400.00 
400.00 
300.00 

2, 000.00 
200. 00 

3,000.00 
1,000. 00 

$40 ,380 .00 

SECTION 4. Tha t t here be t r an sferre d fror1 t he GEN.r~RAL F'UND t o the SERVI CE 
FUND the sum of $14, 600.00; and that there be appropriated f rom s aid SERVI CE F'UND 
the f ollcwing : 
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(Ordinance Number 2-1963 continued) 

C-1 
c-2 
C-3 
C-4 
C-5 
C-6 
C-7 

Rents 
Street Hepair 
Clerical Salaries 
Street Lighting 
Insurance 
Supplies 
Phones 

Total Service Fund 

C. SERVl CE l<'UND 

$:?,400,00 
7,300,00 
1,200.00 
1,000.00 
1,oco.00 
1,300.00 

400.00 

$14,600.00 

SECTION 5, That there be appropriated from the STREET C(iNS'.l'RUCTlON, 
IViAIWl'ENAN CE AND rl~;rAIR PuND (Motor Vehicle and Gasoline Tax Funds) the following: 

H-1 
H-2 
H-3 
H-4 
H-5 
H-6 
H-7 
H-8 
H-9 
H-10 
H-11 

H. STHEJ.;;1' CCN STHU C'l'l ON, l\lAINTEN!Ul CE AND flEPAIR FUND 

Supervision 
Employees 
Materials - including salt 
Repairs by Contracts 
Traffic Signs 
Traffic Licht 
Gasoline 
Repairs - other 
Equipment 
Public JS;mployees' Retirement 
New Truck 

Total Street Construction, Maintenance 
and Repair Fund 

$4,600.00 
2,900.00 
2,050.00 
7,300.00 

300,00 
100.00 
800.00 
500,00 

1,500.00 
450.00 

4,400.00 

(;;24,900,00 

SEC'l'HJN 6, That there be appropriated from the S'rATE HIGHWAY I!vlPWWEI\,bNT 
F'UND the folloiiving: 

I. MOTOR VEHICLE AED GASCLINE TAX S'rREE:T llH,IWfE.NAN GE AND RbPAIR FUND 

(Sec. 5735.?8 R.G. provides that 7½ % of funds paid to rnunicipe,l 
corporations on the line of a state highway pursuant to Sect,ons 
4501. 04, 5735, 23 and 5735. 27, shall be used in the cons true ti.on 
and maintenance of state hic;hways.) 

I-1 Materials $950.00 

Total State Highway Improvement Fund 

,SEC'l'lON 7. That there be appropriated from the GENE.RAL BOND RE'.I'IREMENT 

21 A-1 
21 A-2 

21 A. G:&:NERAL JcOND RETIRE!ViENT FUND 

Reclemption of Bonds 
Interest on Bonds 

Total General Bond Retirement Fund 

SE:C;J"l ON 8. That there be appropriated from the funds: 

General 
Street Cons true tion Maintenance and Repair 
State Highway Improvement 
General Bond Retirement 

GRAND '.I'OTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

/~100. 00 
10.00 

i;110. 00 

1;~66, ooo. 00 
24,900.00 

950,00 
110,00 

j)91, 960. 00 

SECTION 9, And the Village Clerk is hereby authorized to draw his warrants 
on the Village Treasurer for payments from any of the foregoing appropriations 
upon 1°ecei ving proper certificates and vouchers therefore, approved by the board 
of officers authorized by law to approve the same, or an ordinance or resolution· 
of Council to mak:e the expenditures; provided that no warrants shall be drawn or 
paid for salaries or wages except to persons employed by autbori ty of and in 
accordance with law or ordinance. Provided further that the appropriations for 
contingencies can only be expended upon appeal of' two-thirds vote of Council for 
i terns of expense cons ti tu ting a legal obligation against the village, and for 
purposes other than those covered by other specific appropriati6ns herein made. 

SECTION 10. This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest period 
allowed bylaw. -

PASSED February 20th, 1963 

A'I'TEST: 
(Signed) Charles G. '.I'a;ylor, Jr. 

Cler!, of' Council 

(Sip:ned) William 0, Gimbel 
Ma-yor 


