SECTION 4. PLANTING OF TREES AND SHRUBS:

No trees or shrubs shall be planted between the sidewalk and the curbline nor within the right of way within the Village of Centerville, Ohio.

Passed this 20th day of February, 1963.

ATTEST:

(Signed) Charles G. Taylor, Jr. Clerk-Treasurer

(Signed) William O. Gimbel Mayor

(Signed) C. L. Stingley
President of Council

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Village Clerk of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 1-1963, passed by the Council of said Village on the 20th day of February, 1963.

(Signed) Charles G. Taylor, Jr. Village Clerk

ORDINANCE NUMBER 2 - 1963 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE (VILLAGE)

Rev. Code, Sec. 5705.38

AN ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, STATE OF OHIO, DURING THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31st, 1963.

SECTION 1. Be It Ordained by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, That, to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of the said Village of Centerville during the fiscal year ending December 31st, 1963, the following sums be and they are hereby set aside and appropriated as follows, viz:

SECTION 2. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND:

A. GENERAL FUND

A-l	Council	\$ 720.00
A-2	Mayor	\$1,500.00
A-3	Clerk	\$1,500.00
A-4	Engineer	\$2,500.00
A-5	Solicitor	\$2,500.00
A-6	Legal Advertising	\$ 300.00
A-7	Deduction by State Auditor	\$2,000.00
	The Artist of the Control of the Con	

Total General Fund \$11,020.00

SECTION 3. That there be transferred from the GENERAL FUND to the SAFETY FUND the sum of \$40,380.00 (if revenues from sources other than taxes are to be deposited in the Safety, Service, etc., Funds as heretofore, an Ordinance to to this effect must be passed by Council, Sec. 5705.12 R.C.); and that there be appropriated from said SAFETY FUND the following:

B. SAFETY FUND

B-l Marshall	\$6,000.00
B-2 Police	20,000.00
B-3 Dispatcher	2,280.00
B-4 Gasoline	2,700.00
B-5 Uniforms	600.00
B-6 Cruiser Repair	1,500.00
B-7 Cruiser - Lube-Oil-Etc	400.00
B-8 Equipment - supplies	400.00
B-9 Tires	300.00
B-10 Public Employees' Retirement	2,000.00
B-11 Other	200.00
B-12 New Cruiser	3,000.00
B-13 New Ambulance	1,000.00

Total Safety Fund

\$40,380.00

SECTION 4. That there be transferred from the GENERAL FUND to the SERVICE FUND the sum of \$14,600.00; and that there be appropriated from said SERVICE FUND the following:

C. SERVICE FUND

C-1	Rents	\$2,400.00
C-2	Street Repair	7,300.00
G - 3	Clerical Salaries	1,200.00
C-4	Street Lighting	1,000.00
C-5	Insurance	1,000.00
C-6	Supplies	1,300.00
C-7	Phones	400.00

Total Service Fund

SECTION 5. That there be appropriated from the STREET CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND (Motor Vehicle and Gasoline Tax Funds) the following:

H. STREET GONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND

H-1	Supervision	\$4,600.00
H-2	Employees	2,900.00
H-3	Materials - including salt	2,050.00
H-4	Repairs by Contracts	7,300.00
H-5	Traffic Signs	300.00
H-6	Traffic Light	100.00
H-7	Gasoline	800.00
H-8	Repairs - other	500.00
H en 9	Equipment	1,500.00
H-10	Public Employees' Retirement	450.00
H-ll	New Truck	4,400.00

Total Street Construction, Maintenance and Repair Fund \$24,900.00

SECTION 6. That there be appropriated from the STATE HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT FUND the following:

I. MOTOR VEHICLE AND GASCLINE TAX STREET MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND

(Sec. 5735.28 R.C. provides that $7\frac{1}{2}$ % of funds paid to municipal corporations on the line of a state highway pursuant to Sections 4501.04, 5735.23 and 5735.27, shall be used in the construction and maintenance of state highways.)

I-l Materials

\$950.00

\$14,600.00

Total State Highway Improvement Fund

\$950.00

SECTION 7. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND.

21 A. GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND

97 A 7	Redemption of Bonds	\$100.00
~ T ₩T	nedemporon or bonds	ΦTOO.00
21 A-2	Interest on Bonds	10.00

Total General Bond Retirement Fund

\$110.00

SECTION 8. That there be appropriated from the funds:

General	\$6 6,000. 00
Street Construction Maintenance and Repair	24,900.00
State Highway Improvement	950.00
General Bond Retirement	110.00

GRAND TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

\$91,960.00

racesa i-A

SECTION 9. And the Village Clerk is hereby authorized to draw his warrants on the Village Treasurer for payments from any of the foregoing appropriations upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers therefore, approved by the board of officers authorized by law to approve the same, or an ordinance or resolution of Council to make the expenditures; provided that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except to persons employed by authority of and in accordance with law or ordinance. Provided further that the appropriations for contingencies can only be expended upon appeal of two-thirds vote of Council for items of expense constituting a legal obligation against the village, and for purposes other than those covered by other specific appropriations herein made.

SECTION 10. This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED February 20th, 1963

(Signed) William O. Gimbel Mayor

ATTEST:

(Signed) Charles G. Taylor, Jr. Clerk of Council